

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-2423

JODI BENJAMIN as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of  
MARLENE GAGNON, Deceased,

L.T. CASE NOS.:  
4th DCA: 4D07-949  
PALM BEACH CIRCUIT: 2005CA005482

Petitioner,

v.

TANDEM HEALTHCARE, INC.,  
a foreign Corporation d/b/a  
TANDEM HEALTHCARE OF  
WEST PALM BEACH, INC.  
a Florida Corporation,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF**

**QUINTAIROS, PRIETO, WOOD & BOYER, P.A.**

Thomas A. Valdez

Florida Bar No. 114952

4905 West Laurel Street - Suite 200

Tampa, Florida 33607

Phone (813) 286-8818

Facsimile (813) 287-9998

Counsel for Respondent TANDEM HEALTHCARE, INC.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Procedural Note .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument .....	8
I.    AMENDMENT 7 IS LIMITED IN ITS SCOPE AND DOES NOT APPLY TO NURSING HOMES THEREFORE THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION BEFORE IT IN THE NEGATIVE.....	8
A. <i>AMENDMENT 7 DOES NOT APPLY TO NURSING HOMES BECAUSE NURSING HOMES DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE DEFINITION OF THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE TERM “HEALTH CARE FACILITY” OR “HEALTH CARE PROVIDER” CONTEMPLATED BY THE AMENDMENT.....</i>	<i>9</i>
1.    The “Statement and Purpose” of Amendment 7.....	11
2.    The Text of Amendment 7: “Amendment of Florida Constitution” .....	12
3.    Section 381.026, Florida Statutes.....	13
4.    Conclusion .....	16
B. <i>THE EXPLANATORY MATERIALS AVAILABLE TO THE VOTERS REGARDING AMENDMENT 7 FURTHER EVIDENCE THE FACT THAT THE AMENDMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO NURSING HOMES.....</i>	<i>16</i>

C. *THE USE OF THE TERM “PATIENT” IN AMENDMENT 7 FURTHER EVIDENCES THE FACT THAT NURSING HOMES DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE SCOPE OF AMENDMENT 7*.....21

II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL TERMS OF SECTION 381.028, FLORIDA STATUTES, APPROVED BY THIS COURT IN “BUSTER II” CONFIRM THAT AMENDMENT 7 DOES NOT APPLY TO NURSING HOMES.....24

III. PETITIONER’S ARGUMENTS IN OPPOSITION TO FOREGOING HAVE NO LEGITIMATE FACTUAL OR LEGAL BASIS AND SHOULD, THEREFORE, BE REJECTED BY THE COURT.....26

A. *THE REASONING OF THE FIRST AND FOURTH DISTRICT OFFER NO SUPPORT FOR PETITIONER’S FLAWED INTERPRETATION OF AMENDMENT THAT FAILS TO ACKNOWLEDGE AND GIVE MEANING TO ALL OF THE LANGUAGE IN AMENDMENT 7* .....26

B. *THE FACT SECTION 381.026 IS INCORPORATED INTO THE AMENDMENT BY REFERENCE TO ITS NAME AND OTHER UNDENIABLE REFERENCES RATHER THAN ITS NUMBER PROVIDES NO SUPPORT FOR PETITIONER’S POSITION*.....29

C. *THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S RULING IN THIS CASE AND THE FIFTH DISTRICT’S RULING IN BUSTER I* ..... 30

D. *THERE IS NO LEGITIMATE BASIS FOR EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF AMENDMENT 7 BEYOND THE LIMITATIONS OF ITS PLAIN AND PRECISE STATED TERMS*.....31

1. There is no evidence to support Petitioner’s claim that it was the intent of voters to include Nursing Homes within the scope of the Amendment ..... 32

2.	The Academy of Florida Trial Lawyers n/k/a The Florida Justice Association was the de facto drafter of Amendment 7, chose the precise language contained therein, meant for the key terms therein to be defined as they were in “The Patients’ Bill of Rights”.....	33
3.	The fact that there are definitions of the terms “health care provider” and “health care facility in sections of the Florida Statutes other than section 381.026 have no impact on Respondents’ argument .....	38
4.	The Court should refrain from improperly expanding the precise terms of Amendment 7 based on the Petitioner’s argument that doing so is required by ‘offsetting” principles of constitutional construction.....	39
5.	The Court should refrain from improperly expanding the scope of Amendment 7 based on the Petitioner’s claim that doing so would advance the purpose of Chapter 400 or that there might be some social benefit in doing so.....	43
IV.	AMENDMENT 7 IS INCONSISTENT WITH AND CONTRARY TO FEDERAL LAW REGARDING NURSING HOMES BECAUSE CONGRESS HAS PREEMPTED AMENDMENT 7 BY ITS CLEAR INTENT TO PROTECT QUALITY ASSESSMENT RECORDS GENERATED BY NURSING HOMES.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	Certificate of Service.....	51
	Certificate of Font.....	52

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>1602 Health Partners, L.C. v. Fluitt,</u> 830 So.2d 935 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....	48
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. re: Patients’ Right to Know</u> <u>About Adverse Med. Incidents,</u> 880 So.2d 617 (Fla. 2004) .....	9, 34
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</u> 276 S0.2d 25 (Fla. 1973) .....	9, 33
<u>Avante Villa at Jacksonville Beach, Inc. v. Breidert,</u> 958 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	2, 10, 14
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Continental Can Co.,</u> 151 So.2d 543 (Fla. 2003).....	42
<u>City of St. Petersburg v. Briley, Wild &amp; Assocs., Inc.,</u> 239 So.2d 817 (Fla.1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Coastal Fla. Police Benevolent Ass’n v. Williams,</u> 838 So.2d 543 (Fla. 2003) .....	9, 10
<u>Department of Environmental Protection v. Millinder,</u> 666 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1996).....	23, 27, 29
<u>Ervin v. Collins,</u> 85 So.2d 852 (Fla. 1952).....	23
<u>Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster,</u> 932 So.2d 344 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) (“ <u>Buster I</u> ”), <u>approved in part, quashed in part, by “Buster II”</u> .....	2, 3
<u>Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster,</u> 33 Fla. L. Weekly S154 (Fla. Mar. 6, 2008) (“ <u>Buster II</u> ”) .....	3, 24, 25
<u>Fla. League of Cities v. Smith,</u> 607 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1992) .....	9, 10, 39

<u>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,</u> 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	49
<u>Hillsborough County, Florida v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.,</u> 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	48
<u>In Re Advisory Opinion to Governor,</u> 374 So.2d 959 (Fla. XXXX) .....	9
<u>Integrated Health Care Services, Inc. v. Lang-Redway,</u> 840 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2002).....	38
<u>Matter of Subpoena Duces Tecum to Jane Doe,</u> 757 N.Y.S.2d 507 (N.Y. 2003).....	48
<u>Newman v. Kelly,</u> 848 F.Supp.228 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	48
<u>NME Properties, Inc. v. McCullough,</u> 590 So.2d 439 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) .....	38
<u>Notami Hosp. of Fla., Inc. v. Bowen,</u> 927 So.2d 139 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) (“ <u>Notami I</u> ”), <u>aff’d sub nom., by “Buster II”</u> .....	24
<u>Plante v. Smathers</u> 372 So.2d 933 (Fla. 1979) .....	17, 32
<u>Rinker Materials Corp., v. City of Miami</u> 286 So.2d 552, (Fla. 1973) .....	22
<u>Sailboat Apartment Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage &amp; Realty Trust,</u> 363 So.2d 564 (3d DCA 1978) .....	22
<u>State ex rel. Bie v. Swope,</u> 30 So.2d 748, 751(1947) .....	22
<u>State ex rel Boone Retirement Center, Inc. v. Hamilton,</u> 946 S.W.2d 740 (Mo. 1997).....	48

<u>State v. Harden,</u> 938 So.2d 480 (Fla. 2006).....	45, 46, 47, 49
<u>Tandem Healthcare, Inc. v. Benjamin,</u> 969 So.2d 519 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Weinstock v. Groth,</u> 629 So.2d 835 (Fla. 1993).....	38
<u>Williams v. Smith,</u> 360 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1978) .....	33

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

**Page(s)**

Art. V, § 3(b)(3) and 3(b)(4), Fla. Const. ....	3
Art. X, § 25, Fla. Const. (“Amendment 7”).....	8, 10
Ch. 395, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	15
Ch. 400, Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	15
Ch. 458, Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	15
Ch. 459, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	15
Ch 461, Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	15
§ 381.026, Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 381.028, Fla. Stat. (2005) .....	24, 25, 38
§ 400.011, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	15, 21
§ 400.022, Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	3, 20, 22
§ 400.023, Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	3
§ 400.118, Fla. Stat. (2005) .....	30

§ 400.119, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	4, 43
§ 400.147, Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	4, 43

**Other Authorities**

<u>Proposed Florida Constitutional Amendments Pros and Cons</u> <u>www.volusia.org/elections/proscons.htm</u> .....	25
St. Petersburg Times Article titled “Gambling, Malpractice Top Amendment Lists,” October 26, 2004.....	26
St. Petersburg Times Article “Is Sunshine the Best Disinfectant for Errors,” published October 31, 2004.....	26
<u>Florida Department of State – Division of Elections Website</u> <u>– Committee Information Re Floridians for Patient Protection</u> .....	40
<u>Archived Oral Argument Re: Patients’ Right to Know About</u> <u>Adverse Med. Incidents - June 7, 2004</u> .....	42
Olson, Walter, <u>Stop the Shakedown</u> , <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , October 24, 2004. ....	43
Killian, Mark D., <u>Academy, FMA Square Off Over Amendments”</u> , <i>Florida Bar News</i> , 7/1/2004.....	44
Report of Office of Inspector Gen., Dept. of Health and Human Servs., Quality Assurance Committees in Nursing Homes (Jan. 2003).....	49
